
 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Friday, 11 September 2015 

 

Notice of meeting / Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

Monday, 21st September, 2015 at 2.00 pm, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 

 
 

3.   To consider an application for a Review of a Premises Licence - The 
Bridgend Inn, 49 Main Road, Gilwern, Abergavenny 

 

1 - 192 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: J. Higginson 

J. Prosser 
B. Strong 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs. 

 

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


 

Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council 
 
Sustainable and Resilient Communities 
 
Outcomes we are working towards 
 
Nobody Is Left Behind  

 Older people are able to live their good life  

 People have access to appropriate and affordable housing  

 People have good access and mobility  

 
People Are Confident, Capable and Involved  

 People’s lives are n
[...]
nu ein llwyddiannau a'n methiannau drwy adeiladu ar 
ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 
 
 



 
 

REPORT  
 
SUBJECT:  Application for a Review of a Premises Licence for The Bridgend Inn,     
                                 49 Main Road, Gilwern, Abergavenny, Monmouthshire 
DIRECTORATE: Chief Executive 
MEETING:  Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee 
Date to be considered:  21st September 2015 
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED:  Abergavenny 
 
1. PURPOSE: 
 

To consider an application for a review against The Felinfoel Brewery Company Ltd, The 
Brewery, Felinfoel, Llanelli, Camarthenshire of a Premises Licence under the Licensing 
Act 2003 for The Bridgend Inn, 49 Main Road, Gilwern, Abergavenny.  The application is 
being made by a Responsible Authority (Licensing). 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
2.1 It is recommended members consider and determine the application.  The application 

recommends the installation of CCTV.   
 
2.2 In considering the application the Committee will exercise their powers under Section 52 

of the Licensing Act 2003, where members can:- 
 

 Take no action 
 Exclude the licensable activity from the scope of the licence. 
 Modify the conditions on the licence, which include modifying the hours, adding 

new conditions, altering or removing existing conditions.  
 Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor 
 Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months 
 Revoke the licence. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES  
 
3.1 At the Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held on the 21st July 2015 members 

agreed to defer the hearing.  The hearing was deferred to enable Gwent Police to provide 
additional information in support of the evidence presented on the 21st July 2015.  It was 
agreed by all parties to hold this hearing and then defer until the information could be 
submitted. 

 
3.2 The current licence held by the premises authorises the carrying out of the following 

licensable activities:-  Live Music, Recorded Music, provision of late night refreshment and 
the supply of alcohol. (A copy of the Licence is attached at Appendix A).  However, it must 
be noted that a licence is not required for live and recorded music between the hours of 
08.00hrs and 23.00hrs for an audience of less than 500 people.  

 
3.3 Since the Licensing Sub Committee hearing on the 21st July 2015, the Designated 

Premises Supervisor (DPS) Mr Keith Wright has stated that he no longer wishes to act as 
the Designated Premises Supervisor for the Bridgend Inn (please see Appendix B, email 
dated 1st September 2015 confirming this). Therefore, the review application that was 
heard on the 21st July 2015 with a recommendation to remove the DPS no longer stands.  
However, the recommendation of the review to install CCTV still remains in force. 

 
3.4 Furthermore, Felinfoel Brewery has informed the Licensing Section by letter dated 28th 

May 2015 that the premises would be closing on the 23rd June 2015 (Attached as 
Appendix C).  However, the licence referred to in 3.2 above still remains in force.  If the 



brewery reopens the premises they would legally be required to have a DPS in order to 
sell alcohol.  No application has been received to vary the DPS. 

 
3.5 The premises licence was first applied for and granted back in 2005.  Since then there has 

been one minor variation to alter the plan in September 2010. 
 

3.6 An application has been received from Leigh Beach, Licensing Enforcement Officer for a 
review of the current premises licence for The Bridgend Inn, 49 Main Road, Gilwern, 
Abergavenny.  The grounds for the application are that the premises has undermined the 
licensing objectives prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003, in particular, “Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder” and “Prevention of Public Nuisance”. (A copy of this application is 
attached at Appendix D) 

           
3.7  Under a statutory duty, copies of the application to review the Premises Licence were sent 

to the remaining ‘Responsible Authorities’ namely, Heddlu Gwent Police, Brecon Beacons 
National Park Planning Department, Director of Public Health,  and departments of 
Monmouthshire County Council being the Environmental Health Section, Social Services, 
and Trading Standards Department.   

 
3.8  A notice was displayed at the premises to enable other persons to make representations.  

An entry was also made on the Monmouthshire County Council web site. These duties 
were duly carried out. 

 
3.9 No objections were received from the following Responsible Authorities, being, Social 

Services, Planning, and Trading Standards, should this application to review the licence 
proceed.  

  
4.0 However representations in support of the review were received from Gwent Police who 

have provided a statement and some statistical data for the instruction of the committee.  
This information includes reference to 30 complaints made direct to Gwent Police.  The 
original report heard on the 21st July 2015 heard 26 of these complaints. An additional 4 
complaints have now been received, these are incident numbers, 584, 5, 482 and 589.  
Further information in support of the evidence previously heard on the 21st July 2015, has 
also been submitted, these are incident numbers 518, 555, 530, 10, 606, 7, 125 and 482.  
(To assist, the added documents are highlighted with either ‘New’ or ‘Additional’ which is 
attached as Appendix E). 

 
4.1 The Principal Environmental Health Officer has submitted the following: 
 

I can advise that Environmental Health have received a number of complaints 
regarding alleged noise nuisance from loud music and rowdy behaviour emanating 
from the premises including the beer garden area, the detail of which including 
subsequent officer investigation has been provided to the Licensing section and is 
evidenced in the Review documentation.  

 
The investigation by this section into the complaints of noise nuisance has been 
limited as we have been unable to arrange the installation of our monitoring 
equipment in a complainant’s home. Concern has been expressed by residents 
regarding the potential for reprisals if their details should become known to those 
who frequent the public house. 

 
I concur with the objective of the review application  

 
 
4.2 A further representation was received from “an other person” (attached as appendix F) the 

main points are highlighted below:- 
 

 Disturbed on many occasions often in the early hours of the morning by noise and 
anti-social behaviour 

 Witnessed fights 

 People urinating in the street, shouting excessive use of bad language 

 Loud music 



 
The complainant has requested that their personal details be withheld as they are 
concerned over repercussions from customers. 

 

 
4.3 The review application was received from Leigh Beach (Licensing Enforcement Officer) 

who has made the following statement within his application: 
 

Poor management with little responsibility or control over the customers of the 
public house.  Despite warnings and meetings with the Designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS) and representative for the Licence Holder Mr Dominic Rowley the 
premises has continuously breached the licensing conditions and breached the 
hours attached to the licence.  

 
This review is made following 5 local residential properties making numerous 
complaints and attending a public meeting to discuss the Bridgend Inn with 
Monmouthshire County Council.  The complainants aren’t willing to come forward 
because they fear retaliation.  In total the Licensing Section has received 22 
complaints, issued 5 warnings of a possible review and held 5 meetings with the 
premises licence holder. 

 
            
4.4 Leigh Beach submitted an email to the Licensing Section in support of his review 

application on the 2nd July 2015: 
 

 15/06/2015 – Anonymous complaint received:  Music went just beyond 11.  It was 
hugely loud but the last customers left the pub between 03:30 – 04:30.  One left in a 
loud Subaru Impreza which woke me up.  Also a customer exited the pub at 03.30 
then fell asleep on the bench outside before trying to get back into the pub for a 
while, giving up and then making his way home.  Yesterday afternoon the language 
coming from the beer garden was awful. 
 

 27/05/2015 – Anonymous complaint received – People urinating outside the pub 
 

 

4.5 Mr Matthew Phipps from TLT Solicitors submitted the following: 
    
   We act on behalf of the premises licence holder for the above premises. 
 

Please treat this letter as a representation on behalf of the premises licence holder 
to the above application. 

 
 
5. REASONS: 
 
5.1     Section 32.1 of Monmouthshire County Council’s Licensing Policy states:- 
           

The Council can only review a licence where it is alleged by a “responsible authority”, or 
other person that the licensing objectives are being breached. 

 
 These are:- 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 
 Public safety 
 The prevention of public nuisance 
 The protection of children from harm 

 
           It views particularly seriously, applications for the review of any premises licence which 

involve:- 
 

 Prolonged and/or repeated instances of public nuisance 
 

These objectives are detailed in Schedule 7 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 



          The determination of an application is to be considered in accordance with section 52 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 and paragraphs 11.1 – 11.30 of the Guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State under Section182 of the Act, the licensing policy and pool of conditions 
of Monmouthshire County Council  

 
           Under Section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003 the panel may exercise certain powers when 

considering the review. Sections 11.16 – 11.23 of the Guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State refers to the Powers the Licensing Authority should take into consideration when 
determining a review  

 
 5.2    Where it considers it necessary to promote the licensing objectives, the options available 

are as follows 
 

 Take no action 
 Exclude the licensable activity from the scope of the licence. 
 Modify the conditions on the licence, which include modifying the hours, adding 

new conditions, altering or removing existing conditions.  
 Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor 
 Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months 
 Revoke the licence. 

 
Section 11.20 of the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
states: 
 

 “In deciding which of these powers to invoke, it is expected that licensing 
authorities should, so far as possible seek to establish the cause or causes of the 
concerns that the representations identify. The remedial action taken should 
generally be directed at these causes and should always be no more than an 
appropriate and proportionate response to address the cases of concern that 
instigated the review.” 

 
 

On considering the making of the decision, the committee should have regard to 
Sections 11.1 to 11.6 of Monmouthshire County Council’s Licensing Policy which 
includes the following:- 

 
 

Section 11.1: Licensed premises can have significant potential to impact adversely on 
persons in the vicinity and further afield through public nuisances that arise from their 
operation. 
 
Section 11.2:  Subject to case law the Licensing Authority interprets ‘public nuisance’ in 
its widest sense, and takes it to include such issues as noise, light, odour, litter and anti-
social behaviour, where these matters impact on those living, working or otherwise 
engaged in normal activity in the vicinity of a licensed premises. 
 
Section 11.3:  Applicants will be encouraged to demonstrate in their Operating Schedule 
that suitable and sufficient measures have been identified and will be implemented and 
maintained to prevent public nuisance. 
 
Section 11.4:  The Licensing Authority recommends that licensees apply a high standard 
of control to minimise the potential for any public nuisance that may arise from their 
operation of the premises, particularly where: 
  

 They are situated in a residential or noise sensitive area; or 
 Extended opening hours are proposed 

 
 Section 11.5:  The Licensing Authority recognises that beyond the immediate vicinity of 

the premises the control that a licence holder can exert over its patrons diminishes and 
individuals who engage in anti-social behaviour are accountable in their own right. 

 



Section 11.6:  When addressing the issue of prevention of public nuisance in their 
operating schedule, the applicant may identify steps to show that those factors that impact 
on the prevention of public nuisance objective have been considered. 

 
Full copies of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy and the Statutory Guidance to 
the Act will be available at the Licensing Sub Committee hearing or in advance if required. 

 
6. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 
 
6.1 Nil 
 
7. CONSULTEE’S: 

Heddlu Gwent Police, South Wales Fire Service and the following departments from 
Monmouthshire County Council, namely, Environmental Health, Social Services, Planning, 
Trading Standards.  Interested Parties consisting of local businesses or residents living in 
the vicinity  

  
8. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
 

Licensing Act 2003 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
Monmouthshire County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy dated July 2015 

  
 
9. AUTHOR: 
 
 Samantha Winn 
 Senior Licensing Officer 
 

CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Tel: 01633 644221 
Email: samanthawinn@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

 





 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Part A 

Format of premises licence 
 

 
Premises licence number  
 
 

Part A1 – Premises Details   
Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
 
Bridgend Inn 
49 Main Road 
Gilwern 

Post town  Abergavenny Post code  NP7 OAU 

Telephone number    01873 830939 

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 
Issue Date: 23/09/2010 

 
 

Licensable activities authorised by  the licence 
 
Late Night Refreshment;Supply of Alcohol;Live Music;Recorded Music, as indicated edged 
red on the plan attached to this licence. 
 

 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 
Live Music 
Friday:19.00 - 23.00 
Saturday:19.00 - 23.00 
Sunday:19.00 - 23.00 
Bank Holiday Mondays: 14.00 - 23.00 
Christmas Eve:19.00 - 23.00 
Boxing Day:19.00 - 23.00 
New Years Eve:19.00 - 00.30 
 
Recorded Music 
Friday:19.00 - 23.00 
Saturday:19.00 - 23.00 
Sunday:19.00 - 23.00 
New Years Eve:19.00 - 00.30 
 
Late Night Refreshment 
Monday:23.00 - 00.30 
Tuesday:23.00 - 00.30 
Wednesday:23.00 - 00.30 
Thursday:23.00 - 00.30 
Friday:23.00 - 00.30 
Saturday:23.00 - 00.30 

MONMOUTHSHIRE LICENSING SECTION 
THE DRAMA CENTRE, PEN-Y-POUND, 
ABERGAVENNY NP7 5UD. 

 

PRM025 

 
APPENDIX A 



 2 

Sunday:23.00 - 24.00 
Christmas Day: No Late Night Refreshment 
Good Friday: 23.00 - 24.00 
New Year's Eve: 23.00 - 24.00 
 
Supply of Alcohol 
Monday:10.00 - 24.00 
Tuesday:10.00 - 24.00 
Wednesday:10.00 - 24.00 
Thursday:10.00 - 24.00 
Friday:10.00 - 24.00 
Saturday:10.00 - 24.00 
Sunday:12.00 - 23.30 
Christmas Eve:10.00 - 00.30 
Boxing Day:10.00 - 00.30 
New Year's Eve: Between the end of the permitted hours in the 
premises on New Year's Eve and the beginning of the permitted hours 
in the premises on the following day (or, if there are no permitted 
hours in the premises on that day, midnight on New Year's Eve) 
 
1. Alcohol may be sold or supplied for one hour following the hours 
set out above and on Christmas Day, between 3 p.m. and 7 p.m. to 
persons taking table meals in the premises, in a part of the premises 
set aside for the service of meals to such persons and for 
consumption by such a person in that part of the premises as 
ancillary to his meal.  For other purposes or in other parts of the 
premises the hours set out above shall continue to apply.  The 
designated area can only
[...]
ject to the imposition of all 
embedded conditions converted from the Licensing Act 1964. 
 
2.All staff are suitably trained on the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 
1.The premises is a member of Pubwatch and a representative attends 
Pubwatch meetings and participates in all initiatives. 
2.All-inclusive nights or other irresponsible drinks promotions are 
not permitted. 
3.Customers are not permitted to take open containers of alcoholic or 
soft drinks from the premises. 
4.Portman Group code of practice adopted. 
 
Public Safety 
 
1.Maximum number of 60 persons on premises will be adhered to. 
2.Appropriate first aid equipment and materials are avialable on the 
premises. 
 
Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
1.Noise management plan is in operation at the premises. 
2.All windows are double glazed to minimise the break out of noise. 
3.Beer Garden will be closed at 22.00hrs. 
 
Protection of Children 
 
1.We have a proof of age policy and all staff are trained on this 
policy. 
 
 
 



 7 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
Not applicable 
 
 
 
 



 8 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 9 

 
 
 

 
 

MONMOUTHSHIRE LICENSING SECTION, THE DRAMA CENTRE, PEN-Y-POUND, 
ABERGAVENNY NP7 5UD. 

 
Part B 

Premises licence summary 
 

 
Premises licence number  
 

Part A1 – Premises Details   
Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
Bridgend Inn 
49 Main Road 
Gilwern 

Post town Abergavenny Post code NP7 OAU 

Telephone number 01873 830939 

Where the licence is time limited the dates:  Issue Date:  23/09/2010 

Licensable activities authorised by  the licence 
Late Night Refreshment;Supply of Alcohol;Live Music;Recorded Music; as indicated edged 
red on the plan attached to this licence. 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
Live Music:  Friday - Sunday:19.00 - 23.00, Bank Holiday Mondays: 14.00 - 23.00 
Chris
[...]
holder of premises licence:  Felinfoel Brewery Co Ltd, , 
Farmers Row, Felinfoel, Llanelli, SA14 8LB 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable):  90279 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for 
the supply of alcohol:  Mr Keigh Wright 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited:  N/A 

 

PRM025 





 

 

 

 





 

28th May 2015 

 

RE: Bridgend Inn, Gilwern 
 

Dear Leigh 

 

I am writing to you following your letter of 15th May, regarding the ongoing situation at the Bridgend Inn 

in Gilwern. 

 

We take the behaviour of our tenants very seriously and firmly believe that a good pub needs to be at the 

heart of its community and not at loggerheads with local residents. For that very reason we have taken a 

course of action that will lead to the tenant leaving the premises on Tuesday 23rd June 2015, which is well 

before the end of the legally required notice period of 6 months. The action we have taken will undoubtedly 

leave the pub closed for a period of time while we search for a new tenant. Whilst regrettable, we believe 

that this action is required in order to bring the situation to a close and is simply the right thing to do. 

 

In light of our decision to pursue this action, the implications it will have for Felinfoel Brewery as well as 

detailed consultations with our company’s licensing solicitors, we have decided not to apply for a minor 

variation regarding internal CCTV. 

 

We are fully committed to searching for a quality operator who will be able to trade the pub successfully 

within the terms of the licence and who will look to welcome all the members of the local community.  

 

Should there continue to be issues relating to neighbourhood complaints once we have a new tenant on site 

we will, as a matter of course, reconsider things once again but I am confident that with the right operator 

the pub can be an asset to the community in Gilwern. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

   Dominic Rowley 

 

Dominic Rowley MBII 

Estates Manager 

 

 

 




























































































































































































































































































































































	Agenda
	3 To consider an application for a Review of a Premises Licence - The Bridgend Inn, 49 Main Road, Gilwern, Abergavenny
	App A
	APP B email
	App C
	App D
	APP E & F




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 21st 

September, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor B. Strong (Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: J. Prosser, B. Strong and J. Higginson 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer 
Sam Winn Senior Licensing Officer 
Huw Owen Specialist Environment Health Officer 
Leigh Beach Enforcement Officer 
Paula Harris Democratic Services Officer 

 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
   N. Hilton                               Gwent Police 
   M. Phipps                             TLT Solicitors for Felin Foel Brewery  
   D. Rowley                             Felin Foel Brewery 
   N. Curtis                               Resident 
   S. Curtis                               Resident 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for absence  
 
No apologies received. 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

3 To consider an application for a Review of a Premises Licence - The Bridgend Inn, 49 
Main Road, Gilwern, Abergavenny  
 
An application was received to consider a review against The Felinfoel Brewery Company Ltd, 
The Brewery, Felinfoel, Llanelli, Carmarthenshire of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 
2003 for The Bridgend Inn, 49 Main Road, Gilwern, Abergavenny.  The application is being 
made by a Responsible Authority (Licensing). 
 
At the Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held on the 21st July 2015 members agreed to 
defer the hearing.  The hearing was deferred to enable Gwent Police to provide additional 
information in support of the evidence presented on the 21st July 2015.  It was agreed by all 
parties to hold this hearing and then defer until the information could be submitted. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting and introduced Members of the Sub Committee, 
Officers and representatives present. 
 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the key issues, which summarised: 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 21st 

September, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

 The current licence held by the premises authorises the carrying out of the following 
licensable activities:-  Live Music, Recorded Music, provision of late night refreshment 
and the supply of alcohol. (A copy of the Licence is attached at Appendix A).  However, 
it must be noted that a licence is not required for live and recorded music between the 
hours of 08.00hrs and 23.00hrs for an audience of less than 500 people. 

 

 Since the Licensing Sub Committee hearing on the 21st July 2015, the Designated 
Premises Supervisor (DPS) Mr Keith Wright has stated that he no longer wishes to act 
as the Designated Premises Supervisor for the Bridgend Inn (please see Appendix B, 
email dated 1st September 2015 confirming this). Therefore, the review application that 
was heard on the 21st July 2015 with a recommendation to remove the DPS no longer 
stands.  However, the recommendation of the review to install CCTV still remains in 
force. 

 

 Furthermore, Felinfoel Brewery has informed the Licensing Section by letter dated 28th 
May 2015 that the premises would be closing on the 23rd June 2015 (Attached as 
Appendix C).  However, the licence referred to in 3.2 above still remains in force.  If the 
brewery reopens the premises they would legally be required to have a DPS in order to 
sell alcohol.  No application has been received to vary the DPS. 

 

 The premises licence was first applied for and granted back in 2005.  Since then there 
has been one minor variation to alter the plan in September 2010. 

 

 An application has been received from Leigh Beach, Licensing Enforcement Officer for a 
review of the current premises licence for The Bridgend Inn, 49 Main Road, Gilwern, 
Abergavenny.  The grounds for the application are that the premises has undermined 
the licensing objectives prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003, in particular, “Prevention 
of Crime and Disorder” and “Prevention of Public Nuisance”. (A copy of this application 
is attached at Appendix D) 

 

 Under a statutory duty, copies of the application to review the Premises Licence were 
sent to the remaining ‘Responsible Authorities’ namely, Heddlu Gwent Police, Brecon 
Beacons National Park Planning Department, Director of Public Health,  and 
departments of Monmouthshire County Council being the Environmental Health Section, 
Social Services, and Trading Standards Department.   

 

 A notice was displayed at the premises to enable other persons to make 
representations.  An entry was also made on the Monmouthshire County Council web 
site. These duties were duly carried out. 
 
No objections were received from the following Responsible Authorities, being, Social 
Services, Planning, and Trading Standards, should this application to review the licence 
proceed. 

 
Representation was made from one resident, main concerns from the representation 
were:- 
 

 That residents were fearful for themselves and their property. 

 Fear of reprisals from offenders of disturbance 

 A letter from the Brewery requesting local residents comments was hand 
delivered to residents by the DPS in a threatening manner. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 21st 

September, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
Chair invited applicant to address the Sub Committee. The Solicitor for the applicant responded 
as follows: 
 
The Brewery appreciated that they had failed to promote the licensing objectives with four 
particular failings:- 
 

 Garden space bring used after 10 p.m. in breach of conditions. 

 Customers poorly behaved.  

 Noise nuisance (predominately music) escaping. 

 Lock-in’s  
 
Felinfoel have since removed the DPS, entire management team and closed the premises. It 
was felt that CCTV was unnecessary as the issues had been dealt with. 
 
The Members were invited to ask questions based on the evidence provided. During discussion 
we noted: 
 

 Removal of DPS and management team. 
 

 The Brewery’s reaction to complaints. 
 

 Potential of Premises from a tourist perspective. 
 

 Security and safety. 
 
The committee was advised that the Brewery was experienced at running Public Houses with 
great emphasis on getting the correct DPS in place, as they felt their Public Houses should be 
at the heart of the Community. The potential new DPS had catering experience which would 
hopefully change the ambiance and clientele of the premises. 
 
Concerns were expressed regarding the speed of which the Brewery reacted to complaints 
received and the committee were assured that the Brewery had taken the most severe action 
available to them in removing the DPS and closing the premises. 
 
It was mentioned that CCTV costs may prove to be a beneficial addition to the Premises. 
 
Following questioning the Members left the meeting to allow them the opportunity to deliberate 
and discuss the findings. 
 
Upon re-commencement, The Chair advised that the Committee had considered the application 
under the Licensing Act 2003 and issued the statement below; 
 
The sub-committee have considered the application to review application a premises licence for 
the Bridgend Inn, Gilwern, Abergavenny. 
 
We have heard representations from the applicant Monmouthshire County Council Licensing 
Officer Mr Leigh Beach P.C. Nick Hilton of Gwent Police, Mr Huw Owen Monmouthshire County 
Council Environmental Health Department, Mr Phipps of TLT solicitors and a residents. 
 
We have also taken into account any other written representations and objections received. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 21st 

September, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

In reaching the decision we have had regard to: 
 

- the Licensing Act 2003 
- the licensing objectives 
- the Council’s statement of licensing policy. 
- the guidance issued by the Home Office 

 
In taking into account all of the above matters, any other relevant legislation, for example, the 
Human Rights Act 1998 and all the relevant circumstances of the application. 
 
The following points were discussed and it was felt that:- 
 
Given that the DPS who ran the public house is no longer in situ, there is an opportunity for the 
brewery to run the pub in a more appropriate manner, and therefore we are giving the brewery a 
chance to get it right. 
 
we have decided to: 
Take no action. However, any further problems at the pub will no doubt lead to a further review 
and appropriate action would no doubt be taken. 
 
The applicant and objector may appeal to the Magistrates Court against this decision within 21 
days of being notified of the decision. 
 
The applicant and objector will receive written confirmation of this decision within 5 working 
days. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.35 pm  
 

 


